1. General description
The PCA8802 is a CMOS integrated circuit for battery operation, typically supplied by
button cells or flexible polymer batteries. Incorporated is a 32.768 kHz quartz crystal
oscillator circuit including the two load capacitors. The circuit is optimized for a quartz with
6 pF load capacitance specification. Higher values can also be used with the addition of
external load capacitors.
The main function of the oscillator is to generate a 1⁄32 Hz clock signal which is used to
increment a 24 bit binary counter. The counter can be read over the serial interface and

NXP Semiconductors PCA8802
Smartcard RTC
4. Ordering information
5. Marking
6. Block diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Package
Name Description Delivery form Version
PCA8802CX8/B/1 PCA8802CX wafer level chip-size package; 8 bumps;
1.19 × 1.14 × 0.29 mm
chip with solder bumps in tape
and reel
PCA8802CX
PCA8802U/2AA/1 PCA8802U wafer level chip-size package; 8 bumps;
1.19 × 1.14 × 0.22 mm
chip with gold bumps in tray PCA8802U
Table 2. Marking codes
Type number Marking code
PCA8802CX8/B/1 PC8802-1
PCA8802U/2AA/1 PC8802-1
Fig 1. Block diagram
001aaj164
32.768 kHz
OSCILLATOR DIVIDE 220
1/32 Hz
OSCI
OSCO
reset
SDA SCL
INT
24-BIT
COUNTER
PULSE
GENERATOR
SERIAL INTERFACE AND
CONTROL REGISTERS
VSS
VDD
TEST
PCA8802_1 © NXP B.V. 2009. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 01 — 19 February 2009 2 of 34
NXP Semiconductors PCA8802
Smartcard RTC
7. Pinning information
7.1 Pinning
Top view. For mechanical details, see Figure 30.